Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group mainly borrows in the short term to fund its working capital requirement which are linked
to floating interest rates. For other funding needs the Group maintains a proper mix of interest rate based on the basis of the
predictability of future cashflows. The Hayleys Group Treasury closely monitors the interest rate fluctuations in the market and
advices the sectors on a daily basis.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. With all other variables held
constant, the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on rate of borrowings as follows:

 |   Overview   |   Positioned for Value Creation   |   Strategy and Resource Allocation   |   Performance and Value Creation   |

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 187

	 The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables at the reporting date by currency-wise was as follows:

Increase/
decrease

in interest rate

Effect on profit before tax 2021
Group Company

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Sensitivity only using borrowings
Increase 1% (113,258) (30,330)
Decrease -1% 113,258 30,330

Sensitivity using borrowings and deposits
Increase 1% (93,468) (27,932)
Decrease -1% 93,468 27,932

Increase/
decrease

in interest rate

Effect on profit before tax 2020
Group Company

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Sensitivity only using borrowings
Increase 1%  (47,662)  (9,227)
Decrease -1%  47,662 9,227

Sensitivity using borrowings and deposits
Increase 1%  (36,031)  (9,227)
Decrease -1%  36,031 9,227

	 Foreign Currency Risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings and net investments in
foreign subsidiaries that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group. These
currencies primarily are: the Euro, US Dollars (USD) and Thai Baht (THB).

	 The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation of its foreign operations by holding net borrowings in foreign
currencies and by using foreign currency forwards contracts. Hayleys Group Treasury closely monitors the exchange rate
fluctuations and advices to the sectors on a daily basis.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar, Euro, Thai Baht, Yen, Australian
Dollar and Yuan exchange rate, with all other variables held constant.

	 The impact on the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax due to the change in exchange rate is as follows:

   |   Corporate Governance   |   Financial Statements   |   Annexes   |

DIPPED PRODUCTS PLC188

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2021
Group Company

USD EURO THB YEN AUD YUAN USD EURO
Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Increase in exchange rate by 5% (Rs.)  209.8  245.3  6.7  1.9  159.7  31.8  209.8  245.3
Impact to the profit before tax  (110,113) 195,236 (17,548)  (40,686)  1,810  38,649  27,792  5,324
Decrease in exchange rate by 5% (Rs.)  189.8  222.0  6.0  1.7  144.5  28.8  189.8  222.0
Impact to the profit before tax  110,113 (195,236) 17,548  40,686  (1,810)  (38,649)  (27,792)  (5,324)

2020
Group Company

USD EURO THB YEN AUD YUAN USD EURO
Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Increase in exchange rate by 5% (Rs.)  199.4   219.9   6.1   1.8   123.2   27.9   199.4   219.9
Impact to the profit before tax  (5,571)  (53,229)  12,783   6,602   (6,974)  (11,403)  9,861   (2,551)
Decrease in exchange rate by 5% (Rs.)  180.4   198.9   5.5   1.7   111.5   25.3   180.4   198.9
Impact to the profit before tax  5,571 53,229  (12,783)  (6,602)  6,974   11,403   (9,861)  2,551

	 Capital Management

	 The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the business. Capital consists of share capital, reserves, retained earnings and non-controlling interests of
the Group. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

	 The Group’s net debt to adjusted equity ratio at the reporting date was as follows:

 Group  Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Interest-Bearing borrowing (non-current) 1,819,967  1,377,134  21,734  34,887